Angco Property 6 – (2, 3 ,5) Goroka

Korobosea House

Total 2,558 3,898

Listed Equities – offshore Industry Valuation Method Value (K’000) 2019 Value (K’000) 2018

Blackrock Wholesale International
Equity Fund Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Kina Securities Financial Services Last Bid Price

Acadian Global Managed Volatility Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Lazard Global Managed Volatility Fund Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Robeco Global DM Conservative
Equities Fund Indexed Funds Last Bid Price

Total 899,099 832,341

Nambawan Super For Everyone

i. Single investment exceeding 5% of the net assets:

Investment Type % Holding % of net
Assets 2019

Value
(K’000) 2019

Value
(K’000) 2018

Bank of South Pacific Listed equity 12.32 8.8 677,861 590,896

Bank of PNG GIS/T Bills N/A 44.3 3,405,623 2,440,160

South Pacific Brewery Unlisted equity 19.99 5.8 447,074 480,816

j. Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of investment valuations to changes in significant input assumption and estimates:

Category Method Value
K’000

Unobservable
Inputs

Weighted
Average Input

Reasonable
Possible Shift +/-

Revised Value
+/-

Property
Commercial DCF / Comparable 372,514

Cap Rate Various
-0.50% 391,885

+0.50% 354,157

Rental/sqm Various
-5% 338,008

+5% 377,297

Property
Residential Comparable

47,175 Cap Rate Various
-0.5% 49,092

+0.5% 45,359

Rental/sqm Various
-5% 44,816

+5% 49,534

8,160 Sale price / sqm
value Various

-5% 7,752

+5% 8,568

Property Light
Industrial Comparable 23,245

Rental/sqm
Various

-5% 22,082

Sale price/
sqm value +5% 24,406

Property Land Comparable 109,611
Rental/sqm

Various
-5% 101,650

Sale price/
sqm value +5% 112,350

Listed Offshore
Equities Last Bid Price 902,709 Exchange rate 0.4193

+5% 857,574

-5% 947,844

Listed Onshore
Equities Last Bid Price 797,742 Last Bid

-5% 757,854

+5% 837,628

Unlisted Onshore
Equities Various 1,500,843 FME/PE Ratios

-10% 1,349,072

+10% 1,648,866

Financial Statements   –   89

k. Fair Value Hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments and other investments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have
been defined as follows:

• Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1);
• Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or

indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2); and
• Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).